BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 302 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 6 down through "circumstances;" in line 7; in line 10, strike "chairs" and substitute "<u>chair and vice-chair</u>"; and in line 16, strike "9-1407" and substitute "<u>9-1406</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "SHALL" in line 31 down through "STATE" in line 33 and substitute "<u>MAY ADOPT REGULATIONS NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE PROVISIONS</u> <u>OF THIS SUBTITLE</u>".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 15, inclusive; strike in their entirety lines 19 through 25, inclusive, and substitute:

"(1) <u>REVIEW STATE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS RELATED TO SMART</u> <u>GROWTH TO DETERMINE THEIR APPLICABILITY, IF ANY, TO PROJECTS THAT ARE</u> <u>CONSISTENT WITH THE STATE'S SMART GROWTH POLICY;</u>

(2) PROMOTE INTERAGENCY CONSENSUS AND COOPERATION ON PROJECTS THAT ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATE'S SMART GROWTH POLICY AND RESOLVE CONFLICTING AGENCY POSITIONS ON PROJECTS IN AN EXPEDITED MANNER;";

in line 34, strike "AND"; and in the same line, after "DEVELOPERS" insert "<u>, AND COMMUNITY</u> <u>AND HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATIONS</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike beginning with "IN" in line 6 down through "(8)" in line 10; in lines 16, 19,

HB0302/450313/1 ENV Amendments to HB 302 Page 2 of 2

and 22, strike "(9)", "(10)", and "(11)", respectively, and substitute "(8)", "(9)", and "(10)", respectively; and in line 27, strike "9-1407." and substitute "9-1406.".

On page 5, in line 12, before the first "THE" insert "(<u>1</u>)"; in the same line, strike "AND THE SECRETARY OF PLANNING"; in line 13, strike "COCHAIR" and substitute "<u>CHAIR</u>"; and after line 14, insert:

"(2) <u>THE SECRETARY OF PLANNING SHALL BE THE VICE-CHAIR OF</u> <u>THE SUBCABINET.</u>".